

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 20-2400-cv

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave for Legal Aid Society to file brief as Amicus Curiae in support of Amicus Curiae-Appellee The New York Civil Liberties Union

Uniformed Fire Officers Ass'n v. DeBlasio

MOVING PARTY: The Legal Aid Society

OPPOSING PARTY: Uniformed Fire Officers Association, et al.

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Roger A. Cooper

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Courtney Gilligan Saleski

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP One Liberty Plaza, New York, New York 10006 (212) 225-2000 / racooper@cgsh.com

DLA Piper LLP One Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street Suite 5000, Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 656-2431 / Courtney.Saleski@us.dlapiper.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court Southern District of New York - Honorable Katherine Polk Failla

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: August 18, 2020

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Roger A. Cooper Date: August 17, 2020 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

20-2400

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL. V. BILL DE BLASIO, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE NEW YORK CITY, ET AL.

**MOTION BY THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*-APPELLEE THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

The Legal Aid Society
Corey Stoughton
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR A PRIOR RESTRAINT PREVENTING THE PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION OF SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE HAS FAR-REACHING IMPLICATIONS FOR OTHER NON-PARTIES, INCLUDING LEGAL AID.	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN NYCLU COMPOUNDING THE FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATION	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Pub. Officers L. § 84.....	4
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	14
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	7
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7-8
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 48 N.Y. 2d 543 (1979).....	15
<i>Pitt. Press Co. v. Pitt. Commission on Human Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	7
<i>Spin Master Ltd. v. 158</i> , No. 18-CV-1774 (LJL), 2020 WL 2766104 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020)	14-15
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
